
Group Total Men Women White Black
Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 30

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Total MOE 3.0 4.0 4.0 3.5 9.0 8.0 5.5 5.0 4.5 8.0 8.0 4.5 3.5 7.5 6.0 6.0
Q3 Harris Supporters MOE 4.0 6.5 5.5 5.0 N/A N/A 7.5 8.0 7.0 N/A N/A 6.5 5.0 N/A 8.5 8.5
Q3 Trump Supporters MOE 4.0 5.5 6.0 5.0 N/A N/A 8.5 7.0 6.5 N/A N/A 7.0 5.0 N/A 9.5 8.5
Q56 Overheated MOE 3.5 5.0 5.0 4.0 N/A N/A 7.0 6.0 5.5 N/A N/A 6.0 4.0 N/A 8.0 7.0

Group Total
Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons Union HH

Veteran
HH

Biden
Strongly
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

Biden
Strongly

Disapprove

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Total MOE 3.0 4.5 4.0 4.5 4.5 7.5 5.0 6.0 4.5 8.0 8.0 8.5 6.5 6.5 7.5 4.5 4.5 4.5
Q3 Harris Supporters MOE 4.0 6.5 5.5 4.5 N/A N/A 5.5 8.0 N/A N/A N/A N/A 6.5 7.0 N/A N/A 4.5 N/A
Q3 Trump Supporters MOE 4.0 6.0 5.5 N/A 4.5 N/A N/A 9.0 5.0 9.0 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 4.5 N/A 4.5
Q56 Overheated MOE 3.5 5.5 4.5 5.0 5.0 9.0 6.0 7.0 5.5 N/A 9.5 N/A 7.5 8.0 9.0 5.0 5.0 5.0

Group Total
College
Degree

No
Degree

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Rural
Whites

Sub-
urban
Men

Sub-
urban

Women
White

Evangel

Q3 2024
Harris

Supporters

Q3 2024
Trump

Supporters
Total MOE 3.0 4.5 3.5 5.0 4.5 7.5 7.0 7.5 6.0 5.5 4.5 5.0 5.5 6.5 6.0 6.0 4.0 4.0
Q3 Harris Supporters MOE 4.0 6.0 5.5 7.0 7.5 N/A N/A N/A 9.5 7.5 6.5 8.5 N/A 9.5 8.5 N/A 4.0 -
Q3 Trump Supporters MOE 4.0 7.0 5.0 8.0 6.0 N/A 9.0 N/A 8.0 9.0 6.5 6.5 7.0 9.0 9.5 7.0 - 4.0
Q56 Overheated MOE 3.5 5.0 4.5 6.0 5.0 8.5 8.0 9.0 7.0 7.0 5.5 6.0 6.5 8.0 7.5 7.5 5.0 5.0

1. How motivated do you feel about voting in the presidential election? Are you:
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 30

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Extremely motivated 67% 67% 67% 71% 44% 68% 59% 70% 71% 60% 57% 56% 74% 49% 52% 74%
Very motivated 16% 15% 16% 15% 19% 15% 17% 15% 15% 13% 20% 19% 14% 21% 18% 15%
Somewhat motivated 12% 13% 10% 9% 27% 12% 18% 10% 9% 20% 16% 18% 8% 23% 22% 7%
Not at all motivated 5% 4% 5% 4% 9% 4% 6% 4% 5% 6% 7% 6% 4% 7% 7% 3%
(Don't know) 0% 0% 1% 0% - 1% 0% - 1% 1% - 1% 0% - 1% 0%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons Union HH

Veteran
HH

Biden
Strongly
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

Biden
Strongly

Disapprove

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Extremely motivated 67% 60% 74% 70% 73% 44% 72% 54% 71% 83% 73% 78% 85% 57% 46% 70% 73% 71%
Very motivated 16% 17% 15% 15% 17% 13% 15% 18% 16% 11% 15% 11% 10% 20% 20% 15% 15% 16%
Somewhat motivated 12% 15% 9% 11% 7% 26% 11% 18% 9% 6% 10% 8% 4% 18% 22% 9% 10% 9%
Not at all motivated 5% 8% 3% 4% 3% 15% 3% 10% 4% 1% 2% 2% - 5% 11% 5% 2% 3%
(Don't know) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% - 1% 0% - - - - - 1% 0% - 0%

 
 
   Total

College
Degree

No
Degree

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Rural
Whites

Sub-
urban
Men

Sub-
urban

Women
White

Evangel

Q3 2024
Harris

Supporters

Q3 2024
Trump

Supporters
Extremely motivated 67% 74% 63% 76% 67% 72% 69% 80% 66% 65% 68% 68% 72% 67% 69% 72% 68% 68%
Very motivated 16% 16% 16% 15% 15% 17% 14% 13% 17% 17% 16% 15% 15% 16% 17% 16% 15% 16%
Somewhat motivated 12% 7% 14% 5% 12% 7% 13% 4% 11% 12% 10% 13% 10% 12% 9% 7% 12% 11%
Not at all motivated 5% 3% 6% 3% 5% 4% 5% 2% 6% 6% 5% 3% 3% 5% 6% 3% 5% 4%
(Don't know) 0% - 1% - 0% - - - 1% 0% - 1% 1% - - 1% 0% 0%

2. If the presidential election were today... How would you vote if the candidates were:
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 30

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Democrat Kamala Harris 45% 41% 50% 44% 66% 43% 53% 40% 46% 45% 62% 45% 45% 46% 47% 48%
Republican Donald Trump 45% 50% 41% 48% 21% 46% 35% 51% 46% 44% 25% 43% 46% 41% 40% 46%
Third-party candidate Robert F. 
Kennedy Jr.

6% 6% 6% 5% 5% 6% 6% 6% 5% 5% 7% 6% 5% 5% 6% 3%

Third-party candidate Cornel West 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 2% 2% 0% - 2% 2% 1% 0% 3% 2% -

Green Party candidate Jill Stein 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0%
Libertarian Chase Oliver 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 4% 3% 1% 0% 3% 3% 2% 0% 4% 3% -
(Other) 0% - 0% 0% - - 0% - 0% - 0% - 0% - - 0%
(Wouldn't vote) 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% - 0% 1% 0% 1% - - 1% - - 0%
(Don't know) 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% - 0% 0% 1% 1% - 1% 1% - 1% 1%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons Union HH

Veteran
HH

Biden
Strongly
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

Biden
Strongly

Disapprove

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Democrat Kamala Harris 45% 44% 47% 89% 6% 36% 82% 48% 14% 9% 52% 34% 97% 85% 39% 5% 90% 4%
Republican Donald Trump 45% 46% 44% 4% 89% 36% 9% 36% 80% 88% 40% 54% 2% 8% 39% 85% 4% 91%
Third-party candidate Robert F. 
Kennedy Jr.

6% 7% 5% 3% 4% 18% 4% 11% 4% 1% 4% 8% 0% 2% 12% 8% 4% 3%

Third-party candidate Cornel West 1% 0% 1% 1% - - 1% - 0% - 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% -

Green Party candidate Jill Stein 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 3% 1% 2% 0% - - 1% - 1% 3% 1% 1% 0%
Libertarian Chase Oliver 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% - 2% 2% 1% 1% 1%
(Other) 0% - 0% - - 1% - 0% 0% - 0% - - 0% - 0% 0% -
(Wouldn't vote) 0% 1% - 0% 0% 1% - 0% 1% 1% - 1% - 0% 1% 0% 0% -
(Don't know) 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 2% - - - 1% - - 3% 0% 0% 1%

 
 
   Total

College
Degree

No
Degree

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Rural
Whites

Sub-
urban
Men

Sub-
urban

Women
White

Evangel

Q3 2024
Harris

Supporters

Q3 2024
Trump

Supporters
Democrat Kamala Harris 45% 54% 41% 53% 37% 50% 34% 57% 40% 56% 48% 35% 33% 44% 52% 22% 93% -
Republican Donald Trump 45% 38% 49% 38% 55% 41% 58% 35% 52% 35% 41% 57% 60% 43% 39% 69% - 91%
Third-party candidate Robert F. 
Kennedy Jr.

6% 4% 7% 5% 6% 6% 6% 3% 5% 7% 5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 7%

Third-party candidate Cornel West 1% 0% 1% - 0% - 1% - - - 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% - 1% 0%

Green Party candidate Jill Stein 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%
Libertarian Chase Oliver 1% 2% 1% 1% - 2% - 1% - 0% 2% 0% - 3% 2% 1% 1% 1%
(Other) 0% 0% 0% - 0% - - - 0% 0% - 0% 0% - - 0% - -
(Wouldn't vote) 0% - 1% - 1% - 1% - 0% 1% 0% - - 1% - 1% - -
(Don't know) 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% - 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 0%

Conducted August 9-12, 2024 under the joint direction of Beacon Research (D) and Shaw & Company Research (R), this Fox News national poll includes interviews among 1,105 registered voters who were randomly selected from a national voter file 
and spoke with live interviewers on landlines and cellphones, or completed the survey online after receiving an invitation by text message.



3. How would you vote if the candidates were: :
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 30

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Democrats Kamala Harris and Tim 
Walz

49% 43% 54% 46% 72% 46% 58% 43% 49% 47% 69% 50% 48% 54% 54% 50%

Republicans Donald Trump and JD 
Vance

50% 55% 44% 52% 26% 52% 41% 56% 49% 51% 29% 49% 50% 46% 45% 48%

(Other) 0% 0% 0% 0% - 1% 0% 0% 0% - 1% - 0% - - 1%
(Wouldn't vote) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1%
(Don't know) 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% - 0% 0% 1% 1% - 0% 1% - 0% 1%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons Union HH

Veteran
HH

Biden
Strongly
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

Biden
Strongly

Disapprove

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Democrats Kamala Harris and Tim 
Walz

49% 48% 50% 94% 6% 43% 86% 53% 16% 10% 55% 38% 98% 89% 48% 7% 93% 4%

Republicans Donald Trump and JD 
Vance

50% 51% 49% 5% 93% 51% 13% 44% 83% 90% 45% 60% 2% 10% 48% 91% 6% 95%

(Other) 0% - 0% - 0% 1% - 0% 0% - - - - - - 1% - -
(Wouldn't vote) 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% -
(Don't know) 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 2% - - - 1% - - 3% 0% 0% 1%

 
 
   Total

College
Degree

No
Degree

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Rural
Whites

Sub-
urban
Men

Sub-
urban

Women
White

Evangel

Q3 2024
Harris

Supporters

Q3 2024
Trump

Supporters
Democrats Kamala Harris and Tim 
Walz

49% 56% 44% 56% 40% 52% 36% 61% 42% 59% 52% 37% 35% 49% 55% 23% 100% -

Republicans Donald Trump and JD 
Vance

50% 42% 54% 42% 59% 47% 63% 38% 56% 40% 46% 61% 63% 49% 43% 75% - 100%

(Other) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% - - 0% - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% - -
(Wouldn't vote) 1% 0% 1% - 1% - 2% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% - -
(Don't know) 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% - 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% - -

4. [IF HARRIS IN Q3] Would you describe your vote as mainly FOR Kamala Harris or AGAINST Donald Trump?
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 30

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

For Harris 63% 58% 67% 57% 80% 82% 79% 53% 60% 73% 83% 61% 65% 60% 60% 62%
Against Trump 36% 41% 32% 42% 19% 18% 20% 46% 40% 27% 16% 39% 34% 40% 40% 35%
(Don't know) 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% - 1% - 1% - - 2%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons Union HH

Veteran
HH

Biden
Strongly
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

Biden
Strongly

Disapprove

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

For Harris 63% 69% 59% 67% 28% 54% 64% 65% 56% 62% 70% 71% 75% 62% 42% 39% 65% 74%
Against Trump 36% 31% 41% 32% 72% 46% 35% 34% 44% 38% 29% 29% 24% 37% 58% 61% 34% 26%
(Don't know) 1% - 1% 1% - - 1% 1% - - 1% - 1% 1% - - 1% -

 
 
   Total

College
Degree

No
Degree

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Rural
Whites

Sub-
urban
Men

Sub-
urban

Women
White

Evangel

Q3 2024
Harris

Supporters

Q3 2024
Trump

Supporters
For Harris 63% 60% 66% 56% 58% 46% 62% 65% 56% 71% 59% 62% 56% 54% 62% 74% 63% -
Against Trump 36% 39% 34% 43% 41% 53% 38% 35% 43% 29% 41% 37% 43% 45% 38% 26% 36% -
(Don't know) 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% - - 1% - 0% 2% 1% 1% - - 1% -

5. [IF TRUMP IN Q3] Would you describe your vote as mainly FOR Donald Trump or AGAINST Kamala Harris?
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 30

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

For Trump 77% 73% 82% 77% 78% 77% 78% 71% 82% 78% 78% 83% 73% 86% 84% 75%
Against Harris 22% 26% 16% 22% 22% 22% 21% 28% 16% 22% 19% 16% 25% 14% 14% 22%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 2% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 2% - 2% 1% 1% - 2% 2%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons Union HH

Veteran
HH

Biden
Strongly
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

Biden
Strongly

Disapprove

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

For Trump 77% 80% 75% 67% 81% 58% 74% 68% 80% 83% 75% 70% 77% 75% 73% 78% 52% 81%
Against Harris 22% 19% 24% 33% 17% 40% 22% 30% 19% 16% 25% 28% 23% 25% 24% 21% 48% 18%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% - 1% 2% 4% 2% 1% 1% - 1% - - 4% 1% - 1%

 
 
   Total

College
Degree

No
Degree

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Rural
Whites

Sub-
urban
Men

Sub-
urban

Women
White

Evangel

Q3 2024
Harris

Supporters

Q3 2024
Trump

Supporters
For Trump 77% 70% 81% 68% 81% 61% 77% 77% 85% 81% 75% 77% 77% 70% 80% 80% - 77%
Against Harris 22% 28% 19% 28% 19% 37% 22% 17% 15% 19% 23% 22% 21% 29% 17% 19% - 22%
(Don't know) 1% 3% 1% 4% 0% 1% 1% 6% - - 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% - 1%



6. Joe Biden: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of... [IF FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE: Is that strongly (favorable / unfavorable) or only somewhat?]
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 30

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Strongly favorable 19% 16% 22% 17% 32% 22% 26% 14% 19% 20% 32% 12% 23% 8% 11% 29%
Somewhat favorable 19% 17% 21% 19% 21% 19% 19% 17% 21% 17% 22% 20% 19% 20% 19% 18%
Somewhat unfavorable 15% 17% 13% 13% 21% 16% 19% 16% 11% 20% 18% 23% 10% 26% 28% 8%
Strongly unfavorable 46% 50% 43% 50% 26% 43% 35% 52% 48% 43% 27% 44% 47% 45% 41% 44%
Never heard of 0% 0% 0% 0% - 1% 0% 0% - - 1% - 0% - - 0%
(Can't say) 1% 0% 1% 1% - - - 1% 1% - - 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 38% 32% 43% 36% 52% 41% 45% 32% 40% 37% 54% 32% 42% 28% 29% 46%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 61% 67% 56% 63% 48% 58% 55% 67% 59% 63% 46% 67% 57% 71% 69% 52%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons Union HH

Veteran
HH

Biden
Strongly
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

Biden
Strongly

Disapprove

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Strongly favorable 19% 19% 19% 40% 2% 8% 36% 16% 7% 5% 22% 17% 76% 13% 1% 1% 40% 1%
Somewhat favorable 19% 19% 19% 35% 5% 16% 33% 22% 6% 2% 24% 17% 19% 65% 12% 0% 36% 3%
Somewhat unfavorable 15% 17% 14% 14% 11% 28% 15% 20% 12% 6% 17% 12% 2% 19% 53% 6% 14% 12%
Strongly unfavorable 46% 45% 47% 10% 82% 45% 16% 40% 75% 85% 37% 54% 2% 2% 33% 92% 8% 83%
Never heard of 0% 0% - - 0% 1% 0% - 0% 1% - - - - - 0% 0% 0%
(Can't say) 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% - - - 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 38% 38% 38% 75% 7% 24% 69% 39% 13% 8% 46% 34% 95% 78% 13% 1% 77% 4%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 61% 62% 61% 25% 93% 73% 31% 61% 87% 92% 54% 66% 4% 21% 87% 98% 23% 96%

 
 
   Total

College
Degree

No
Degree

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Rural
Whites

Sub-
urban
Men

Sub-
urban

Women
White

Evangel

Q3 2024
Harris

Supporters

Q3 2024
Trump

Supporters
Strongly favorable 19% 23% 16% 23% 13% 19% 10% 27% 15% 27% 18% 14% 12% 15% 22% 9% 38% 1%
Somewhat favorable 19% 25% 16% 25% 15% 23% 13% 28% 17% 21% 21% 15% 16% 19% 23% 12% 36% 2%
Somewhat unfavorable 15% 13% 16% 12% 14% 12% 19% 11% 11% 17% 17% 12% 11% 19% 15% 13% 17% 13%
Strongly unfavorable 46% 38% 51% 39% 56% 44% 57% 34% 56% 35% 44% 57% 60% 48% 40% 65% 8% 84%
Never heard of 0% 0% - 0% - 1% - - - - 0% 0% 0% - 0% - 0% 0%
(Can't say) 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% - - 1% 0% 0%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 38% 48% 32% 48% 29% 43% 24% 54% 32% 48% 40% 29% 28% 34% 45% 21% 74% 3%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 61% 51% 67% 51% 71% 56% 76% 45% 67% 52% 60% 69% 71% 66% 55% 78% 25% 97%

7. Kamala Harris: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of... [IF FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE: Is that strongly (favorable / unfavorable) or only somewhat?]
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 30

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Strongly favorable 31% 25% 37% 29% 47% 33% 38% 24% 34% 30% 48% 27% 34% 25% 27% 39%
Somewhat favorable 17% 17% 16% 16% 24% 12% 18% 17% 16% 17% 19% 23% 13% 25% 25% 11%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 10% 8% 8% 9% 12% 11% 9% 7% 12% 10% 12% 7% 17% 15% 3%
Strongly unfavorable 42% 48% 38% 46% 18% 41% 31% 49% 43% 40% 21% 36% 46% 32% 30% 46%
Never heard of 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% - - 2% 0% 0% - 0% 0%
(Can't say) 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% - 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% -
TOTAL FAVORABLE 48% 42% 53% 46% 71% 45% 57% 41% 49% 47% 67% 50% 47% 50% 53% 50%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 51% 57% 46% 54% 27% 53% 42% 58% 50% 52% 31% 49% 53% 49% 45% 49%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons Union HH

Veteran
HH

Biden
Strongly
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

Biden
Strongly

Disapprove

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Strongly favorable 31% 31% 32% 65% 2% 20% 59% 30% 9% 7% 39% 29% 91% 47% 15% 2% 65% 1%
Somewhat favorable 17% 17% 17% 25% 7% 21% 23% 23% 7% 1% 16% 9% 8% 43% 31% 4% 24% 6%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 10% 8% 5% 10% 16% 9% 10% 8% 3% 9% 5% 0% 7% 31% 6% 6% 9%
Strongly unfavorable 42% 41% 43% 4% 81% 41% 8% 35% 75% 88% 36% 56% 1% 4% 23% 87% 5% 82%
Never heard of 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% - 1% 1% - - - - - 1% 0% 1%
(Can't say) 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% - - - 0% - 1% 1% - 1%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 48% 48% 48% 90% 8% 41% 82% 54% 16% 8% 55% 39% 98% 90% 46% 5% 89% 7%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 51% 51% 51% 9% 91% 57% 17% 46% 83% 91% 45% 61% 1% 10% 54% 93% 11% 91%

 
 
   Total

College
Degree

No
Degree

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Rural
Whites

Sub-
urban
Men

Sub-
urban

Women
White

Evangel

Q3 2024
Harris

Supporters

Q3 2024
Trump

Supporters
Strongly favorable 31% 38% 27% 38% 24% 33% 18% 44% 28% 41% 32% 24% 22% 26% 36% 16% 64% 0%
Somewhat favorable 17% 16% 17% 16% 16% 17% 17% 15% 16% 19% 18% 13% 13% 18% 18% 9% 29% 4%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 8% 9% 9% 7% 8% 9% 9% 6% 10% 9% 7% 6% 12% 8% 8% 6% 12%
Strongly unfavorable 42% 36% 46% 36% 52% 41% 56% 32% 49% 28% 40% 55% 58% 44% 37% 66% 1% 83%
Never heard of 0% 1% 0% 1% - 1% - - - - 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
(Can't say) 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% - - 1% 0% 1% 1% - - 0% 1% 0% - 1%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 48% 54% 44% 54% 40% 49% 35% 58% 44% 61% 49% 37% 35% 44% 54% 26% 93% 5%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 51% 44% 55% 45% 60% 49% 65% 41% 56% 39% 50% 62% 64% 55% 45% 73% 7% 94%

8. Tim Walz: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of... [IF FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE: Is that strongly (favorable / unfavorable) or only somewhat?]
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 30

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Strongly favorable 25% 21% 28% 25% 26% 24% 24% 22% 27% 20% 29% 23% 26% 20% 21% 31%
Somewhat favorable 17% 15% 18% 16% 20% 15% 18% 15% 17% 15% 22% 17% 16% 20% 20% 16%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 12% 8% 9% 10% 12% 11% 11% 7% 12% 11% 12% 8% 11% 11% 6%
Strongly unfavorable 29% 35% 24% 32% 19% 22% 21% 37% 27% 29% 13% 21% 34% 20% 19% 35%
Never heard of 16% 15% 18% 15% 22% 24% 22% 13% 16% 21% 24% 22% 13% 26% 24% 8%
(Can't say) 3% 2% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 5% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 5% 5%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 41% 37% 45% 41% 45% 39% 43% 38% 44% 36% 50% 40% 42% 40% 41% 47%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 39% 47% 32% 41% 29% 34% 32% 48% 35% 41% 24% 33% 42% 31% 30% 40%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons Union HH

Veteran
HH

Biden
Strongly
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

Biden
Strongly

Disapprove

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Strongly favorable 25% 21% 28% 52% 2% 14% 50% 22% 5% 5% 28% 26% 73% 32% 15% 1% 53% 1%
Somewhat favorable 17% 15% 18% 25% 8% 15% 22% 21% 10% 5% 20% 10% 14% 39% 26% 5% 25% 7%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 12% 9% 5% 13% 13% 7% 11% 11% 6% 9% 9% 3% 6% 18% 12% 4% 14%
Strongly unfavorable 29% 25% 32% 5% 54% 26% 7% 18% 55% 69% 21% 38% 5% 3% 14% 58% 5% 55%
Never heard of 16% 22% 12% 11% 17% 29% 12% 25% 15% 11% 20% 14% 6% 18% 22% 19% 11% 18%
(Can't say) 3% 5% 2% 2% 5% 3% 2% 4% 4% 5% 3% 3% 1% 2% 4% 5% 2% 4%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 41% 36% 46% 77% 10% 30% 72% 42% 15% 10% 47% 36% 86% 70% 42% 6% 78% 8%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 39% 37% 40% 10% 68% 39% 14% 28% 66% 75% 29% 47% 7% 10% 32% 70% 9% 69%

 
 
   Total

College
Degree

No
Degree

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Rural
Whites

Sub-
urban
Men

Sub-
urban

Women
White

Evangel

Q3 2024
Harris

Supporters

Q3 2024
Trump

Supporters
Strongly favorable 25% 32% 20% 32% 21% 29% 18% 35% 23% 29% 26% 21% 21% 26% 26% 10% 50% 0%
Somewhat favorable 17% 20% 15% 20% 13% 21% 11% 19% 15% 21% 18% 12% 13% 17% 19% 12% 28% 5%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 7% 11% 8% 9% 9% 12% 7% 7% 11% 8% 11% 9% 7% 9% 12% 4% 15%
Strongly unfavorable 29% 27% 30% 28% 34% 33% 40% 23% 30% 18% 30% 36% 39% 34% 26% 45% 4% 55%
Never heard of 16% 11% 19% 10% 18% 7% 17% 13% 18% 20% 14% 16% 14% 13% 16% 17% 12% 20%
(Can't say) 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 6% 1% 3% 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 2% 4%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 41% 52% 35% 52% 34% 50% 29% 54% 38% 49% 44% 32% 34% 43% 45% 22% 78% 5%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 39% 35% 42% 36% 44% 42% 52% 30% 37% 29% 38% 47% 48% 41% 35% 57% 8% 70%



9. Donald Trump: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of... [IF FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE: Is that strongly (favorable / unfavorable) or only somewhat?]
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 30

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Strongly favorable 34% 36% 31% 36% 15% 33% 25% 36% 36% 34% 15% 33% 34% 34% 32% 35%
Somewhat favorable 13% 16% 10% 13% 11% 16% 14% 15% 10% 17% 11% 15% 12% 13% 13% 9%
Somewhat unfavorable 7% 8% 7% 6% 12% 9% 10% 7% 5% 8% 12% 8% 6% 6% 9% 6%
Strongly unfavorable 46% 40% 51% 45% 62% 41% 50% 41% 48% 40% 61% 43% 47% 47% 46% 50%
Never heard of 0% 0% - 0% - 1% 0% 0% - 1% - - 0% - - -
(Can't say) 0% 0% 1% 0% - 1% 1% - 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% - 0% 0%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 47% 52% 42% 49% 26% 50% 39% 52% 47% 51% 26% 48% 46% 47% 45% 44%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 53% 48% 58% 51% 74% 49% 60% 48% 53% 48% 73% 52% 54% 53% 55% 56%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons Union HH

Veteran
HH

Biden
Strongly
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

Biden
Strongly

Disapprove

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Strongly favorable 34% 35% 32% 3% 68% 21% 8% 23% 61% 75% 32% 38% 2% 5% 25% 65% 1% 71%
Somewhat favorable 13% 12% 14% 4% 20% 18% 5% 14% 19% 13% 11% 15% 3% 5% 16% 20% 5% 20%
Somewhat unfavorable 7% 7% 7% 5% 6% 17% 6% 13% 5% 2% 3% 8% 3% 8% 15% 6% 5% 6%
Strongly unfavorable 46% 45% 46% 88% 5% 42% 80% 50% 15% 10% 54% 39% 93% 80% 43% 8% 88% 3%
Never heard of 0% 0% 0% 0% - 1% 1% - - - - - - 0% - 0% 0% -
(Can't say) 0% 0% 0% 0% - 2% 0% 1% 0% - - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% -
TOTAL FAVORABLE 47% 47% 46% 7% 89% 39% 13% 37% 80% 88% 43% 53% 5% 11% 41% 85% 6% 91%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 53% 52% 54% 93% 11% 59% 87% 62% 20% 12% 57% 47% 95% 88% 59% 14% 93% 9%

 
 
   Total

College
Degree

No
Degree

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Rural
Whites

Sub-
urban
Men

Sub-
urban

Women
White

Evangel

Q3 2024
Harris

Supporters

Q3 2024
Trump

Supporters
Strongly favorable 34% 27% 38% 27% 42% 28% 42% 26% 42% 28% 30% 41% 44% 30% 30% 55% 0% 67%
Somewhat favorable 13% 11% 14% 12% 13% 13% 18% 11% 10% 11% 12% 16% 15% 15% 10% 16% 3% 23%
Somewhat unfavorable 7% 7% 7% 6% 6% 8% 7% 4% 5% 7% 8% 6% 5% 9% 8% 6% 6% 7%
Strongly unfavorable 46% 54% 41% 55% 39% 51% 34% 59% 42% 54% 49% 36% 35% 46% 52% 23% 90% 3%
Never heard of 0% 0% 0% 0% - 1% - - - 0% - 0% 0% - - - 0% -
(Can't say) 0% 0% 1% - 0% - - - 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% - 0% 0% 0% -
TOTAL FAVORABLE 47% 38% 52% 39% 56% 41% 60% 37% 52% 39% 42% 57% 59% 45% 40% 71% 3% 90%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 53% 61% 48% 61% 44% 59% 40% 63% 47% 60% 58% 42% 40% 55% 60% 28% 96% 10%

10. JD Vance: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of... [IF FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE: Is that strongly (favorable / unfavorable) or only somewhat?]
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 30

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Strongly favorable 19% 20% 19% 22% 6% 15% 11% 22% 21% 12% 10% 13% 23% 13% 11% 29%
Somewhat favorable 18% 23% 14% 18% 9% 25% 18% 22% 15% 24% 11% 17% 19% 15% 15% 16%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 13% 12% 12% 18% 15% 17% 12% 11% 18% 16% 18% 9% 18% 18% 6%
Strongly unfavorable 38% 35% 41% 39% 45% 32% 38% 36% 41% 34% 42% 36% 39% 39% 39% 43%
Never heard of 9% 8% 11% 8% 19% 12% 14% 7% 8% 10% 18% 13% 7% 14% 14% 4%
(Can't say) 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 38% 43% 33% 40% 15% 40% 29% 44% 36% 35% 21% 30% 42% 28% 26% 44%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 51% 48% 54% 50% 63% 46% 55% 48% 53% 52% 59% 54% 49% 57% 57% 49%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons Union HH

Veteran
HH

Biden
Strongly
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

Biden
Strongly

Disapprove

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Strongly favorable 19% 18% 20% 3% 39% 10% 3% 10% 38% 52% 19% 27% 4% 1% 11% 38% 2% 39%
Somewhat favorable 18% 18% 19% 6% 30% 20% 7% 16% 29% 24% 12% 21% 4% 6% 15% 32% 6% 32%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 13% 12% 10% 14% 19% 10% 16% 13% 6% 16% 10% 5% 21% 23% 9% 10% 12%
Strongly unfavorable 38% 34% 42% 73% 7% 30% 74% 36% 11% 7% 40% 35% 79% 58% 38% 10% 72% 7%
Never heard of 9% 14% 6% 8% 7% 19% 6% 18% 7% 8% 10% 5% 4% 14% 11% 9% 8% 8%
(Can't say) 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 38% 36% 39% 8% 69% 30% 10% 26% 67% 76% 31% 48% 9% 7% 26% 69% 8% 72%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 51% 48% 54% 82% 21% 49% 83% 52% 24% 13% 56% 45% 84% 79% 61% 19% 82% 19%

 
 
   Total

College
Degree

No
Degree

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Rural
Whites

Sub-
urban
Men

Sub-
urban

Women
White

Evangel

Q3 2024
Harris

Supporters

Q3 2024
Trump

Supporters
Strongly favorable 19% 18% 20% 20% 23% 19% 24% 20% 22% 14% 16% 27% 28% 15% 17% 36% 2% 36%
Somewhat favorable 18% 15% 20% 14% 21% 17% 26% 11% 17% 15% 18% 21% 22% 23% 15% 22% 4% 33%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 13% 12% 14% 10% 13% 11% 14% 10% 16% 14% 9% 7% 12% 16% 9% 12% 13%
Strongly unfavorable 38% 47% 33% 46% 34% 44% 30% 48% 38% 44% 41% 32% 32% 40% 41% 22% 71% 6%
Never heard of 9% 6% 12% 5% 10% 5% 9% 6% 10% 10% 9% 9% 8% 8% 10% 8% 9% 9%
(Can't say) 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 38% 33% 40% 33% 44% 36% 50% 31% 40% 29% 34% 48% 50% 38% 32% 57% 6% 69%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 51% 60% 46% 60% 44% 57% 40% 63% 47% 60% 55% 41% 39% 52% 57% 31% 83% 19%

11. Robert F. Kennedy Jr.: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of... [IF FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE: Is that strongly (favorable / unfavorable) or only somewhat?]
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 30

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Strongly favorable 8% 7% 9% 7% 11% 13% 12% 5% 8% 10% 14% 11% 6% 9% 9% 3%
Somewhat favorable 29% 30% 29% 30% 26% 28% 27% 31% 29% 25% 30% 29% 30% 25% 27% 25%
Somewhat unfavorable 25% 27% 24% 25% 29% 24% 26% 28% 24% 25% 27% 27% 24% 33% 30% 23%
Strongly unfavorable 28% 29% 28% 31% 19% 20% 21% 31% 31% 24% 17% 21% 33% 20% 20% 44%
Never heard of 6% 6% 5% 4% 10% 11% 10% 4% 4% 11% 10% 9% 3% 11% 10% 1%
(Can't say) 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 1% 5% 5% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4% 4%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 37% 36% 38% 37% 37% 41% 39% 37% 36% 35% 44% 40% 36% 33% 36% 28%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 54% 56% 52% 57% 49% 45% 46% 59% 55% 49% 44% 48% 57% 53% 50% 67%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons Union HH

Veteran
HH

Biden
Strongly
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

Biden
Strongly

Disapprove

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Strongly favorable 8% 10% 7% 6% 8% 12% 6% 11% 8% 8% 10% 9% 6% 5% 10% 10% 6% 9%
Somewhat favorable 29% 27% 32% 19% 40% 29% 17% 28% 40% 40% 31% 32% 10% 25% 32% 40% 18% 41%
Somewhat unfavorable 25% 27% 25% 23% 28% 25% 23% 23% 29% 25% 24% 26% 17% 31% 25% 27% 22% 28%
Strongly unfavorable 28% 24% 31% 44% 16% 20% 48% 22% 16% 22% 28% 26% 60% 31% 21% 15% 46% 14%
Never heard of 6% 8% 3% 4% 5% 9% 3% 11% 4% 3% 6% 6% 4% 6% 8% 6% 5% 6%
(Can't say) 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 5% 3% 5% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 37% 37% 39% 25% 48% 42% 23% 39% 48% 48% 41% 41% 16% 30% 42% 49% 24% 49%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 54% 51% 56% 67% 44% 44% 70% 45% 46% 47% 51% 52% 76% 61% 46% 42% 68% 42%

 
 
   Total

College
Degree

No
Degree

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Rural
Whites

Sub-
urban
Men

Sub-
urban

Women
White

Evangel

Q3 2024
Harris

Supporters

Q3 2024
Trump

Supporters
Strongly favorable 8% 5% 10% 5% 8% 5% 6% 5% 9% 11% 7% 7% 6% 4% 10% 11% 6% 9%
Somewhat favorable 29% 28% 30% 27% 32% 26% 35% 28% 29% 25% 28% 34% 34% 29% 27% 36% 18% 40%
Somewhat unfavorable 25% 26% 25% 26% 25% 30% 26% 23% 24% 27% 24% 26% 26% 28% 21% 26% 23% 28%
Strongly unfavorable 28% 36% 24% 38% 27% 38% 26% 38% 28% 29% 32% 24% 27% 31% 33% 20% 44% 14%
Never heard of 6% 3% 7% 2% 5% 1% 6% 2% 5% 6% 5% 6% 4% 6% 4% 5% 5% 6%
(Can't say) 3% 2% 4% 2% 4% 1% 1% 3% 6% 2% 4% 3% 3% 1% 6% 3% 3% 3%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 37% 33% 40% 32% 39% 31% 41% 34% 38% 36% 35% 41% 40% 34% 37% 47% 25% 50%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 54% 62% 49% 64% 52% 68% 52% 61% 51% 56% 56% 50% 53% 59% 53% 46% 67% 42%



16. How satisfied are you with the way things are going in the country today -- are you very satisfied, somewhat satisfied, not very satisfied or not at all satisfied?
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 30

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Very satisfied 9% 10% 9% 8% 12% 19% 16% 8% 7% 13% 18% 11% 9% 10% 10% 9%
Somewhat satisfied 26% 25% 26% 24% 42% 20% 29% 24% 25% 29% 30% 24% 27% 26% 26% 30%
Not very satisfied 25% 26% 25% 25% 26% 27% 27% 28% 23% 24% 31% 31% 22% 36% 34% 20%
Not at all satisfied 39% 39% 40% 43% 20% 33% 28% 40% 45% 34% 21% 34% 43% 29% 29% 42%
(Don't know) 0% 0% 0% 0% - - 0% - 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% - 1% -
TOTAL SATISFIED 35% 35% 35% 32% 54% 39% 45% 33% 32% 42% 48% 35% 35% 36% 36% 38%
TOTAL NOT SATISFIED 65% 65% 64% 68% 46% 61% 55% 67% 68% 57% 52% 65% 64% 64% 63% 62%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons Union HH

Veteran
HH

Biden
Strongly
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

Biden
Strongly

Disapprove

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Very satisfied 9% 6% 12% 18% 2% 6% 17% 9% 4% 4% 16% 14% 37% 5% 2% 1% 19% 2%
Somewhat satisfied 26% 25% 27% 46% 8% 20% 44% 26% 10% 5% 28% 19% 51% 56% 18% 2% 46% 7%
Not very satisfied 25% 26% 25% 23% 26% 29% 23% 29% 25% 14% 23% 20% 9% 31% 53% 22% 23% 26%
Not at all satisfied 39% 42% 36% 12% 64% 44% 16% 35% 60% 77% 32% 47% 3% 9% 27% 75% 12% 65%
(Don't know) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% - 0% - - 0% - 0% 0% 0%
TOTAL SATISFIED 35% 31% 38% 64% 10% 26% 60% 35% 14% 9% 44% 33% 88% 60% 20% 3% 65% 9%
TOTAL NOT SATISFIED 65% 68% 61% 36% 90% 73% 39% 64% 85% 91% 56% 67% 12% 39% 80% 97% 35% 91%

 
 
   Total

College
Degree

No
Degree

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Rural
Whites

Sub-
urban
Men

Sub-
urban

Women
White

Evangel

Q3 2024
Harris

Supporters

Q3 2024
Trump

Supporters
Very satisfied 9% 11% 8% 10% 6% 10% 7% 10% 5% 18% 8% 6% 5% 9% 7% 4% 17% 2%
Somewhat satisfied 26% 33% 21% 34% 18% 35% 17% 34% 19% 28% 30% 18% 16% 30% 30% 12% 46% 7%
Not very satisfied 25% 25% 26% 24% 26% 26% 29% 22% 24% 25% 23% 28% 27% 23% 23% 27% 25% 26%
Not at all satisfied 39% 31% 44% 32% 50% 29% 47% 34% 51% 28% 39% 48% 52% 38% 39% 56% 12% 65%
(Don't know) 0% 0% 0% - 0% - - - 0% 0% 0% - - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
TOTAL SATISFIED 35% 44% 30% 45% 24% 45% 24% 44% 25% 46% 38% 24% 21% 38% 38% 16% 63% 8%
TOTAL NOT SATISFIED 65% 56% 70% 55% 76% 55% 76% 56% 75% 54% 62% 76% 79% 61% 62% 83% 37% 91%

17. Do you think Kamala Harris is honest and trustworthy, or not?
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 30

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Yes 48% 42% 52% 45% 72% 45% 57% 41% 49% 50% 63% 50% 46% 51% 54% 50%
No 51% 56% 45% 53% 27% 51% 41% 58% 49% 47% 35% 49% 52% 48% 44% 47%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons Union HH

Veteran
HH

Biden
Strongly
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

Biden
Strongly

Disapprove

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Yes 48% 47% 48% 88% 11% 39% 82% 53% 17% 10% 53% 39% 97% 90% 45% 6% 87% 10%
No 51% 51% 50% 10% 88% 55% 17% 44% 82% 89% 46% 60% 2% 9% 53% 92% 11% 89%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 6% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%

 
 
   Total

College
Degree

No
Degree

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Rural
Whites

Sub-
urban
Men

Sub-
urban

Women
White

Evangel

Q3 2024
Harris

Supporters

Q3 2024
Trump

Supporters
Yes 48% 56% 43% 56% 38% 51% 32% 61% 43% 57% 51% 37% 35% 45% 57% 28% 90% 8%
No 51% 43% 55% 43% 60% 47% 67% 38% 55% 41% 47% 62% 64% 53% 42% 71% 9% 91%
(Don't know) 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1%

18. Do you think Donald Trump is honest and trustworthy, or not?
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 30

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Yes 41% 44% 38% 43% 24% 40% 33% 43% 43% 43% 22% 39% 42% 41% 38% 42%
No 58% 55% 60% 55% 75% 58% 66% 55% 56% 56% 76% 59% 57% 56% 59% 56%
(Don't know) 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons Union HH

Veteran
HH

Biden
Strongly
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

Biden
Strongly

Disapprove

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Yes 41% 44% 38% 5% 78% 32% 10% 30% 72% 83% 36% 47% 3% 9% 36% 75% 5% 81%
No 58% 55% 61% 94% 19% 64% 89% 67% 27% 17% 64% 53% 96% 89% 62% 24% 94% 17%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% - 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2%

 
 
   Total

College
Degree

No
Degree

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Rural
Whites

Sub-
urban
Men

Sub-
urban

Women
White

Evangel

Q3 2024
Harris

Supporters

Q3 2024
Trump

Supporters
Yes 41% 31% 46% 32% 50% 29% 53% 34% 48% 33% 36% 51% 53% 36% 37% 66% 2% 80%
No 58% 67% 52% 67% 48% 69% 45% 65% 50% 65% 62% 48% 46% 63% 61% 32% 97% 18%
(Don't know) 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2%



19. Do you think Kamala Harris is a strong leader, or not?
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 30

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Yes 47% 41% 52% 44% 70% 46% 56% 41% 47% 45% 68% 48% 46% 51% 52% 48%
No 51% 57% 46% 54% 29% 52% 42% 58% 51% 52% 31% 50% 52% 47% 45% 49%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 4%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons Union HH

Veteran
HH

Biden
Strongly
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

Biden
Strongly

Disapprove

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Yes 47% 48% 46% 88% 9% 37% 82% 49% 16% 9% 55% 39% 96% 86% 47% 5% 86% 7%
No 51% 50% 52% 10% 90% 60% 15% 48% 83% 89% 45% 59% 2% 13% 51% 93% 12% 92%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 3% 1% 2% - 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%

 
 
   Total

College
Degree

No
Degree

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Rural
Whites

Sub-
urban
Men

Sub-
urban

Women
White

Evangel

Q3 2024
Harris

Supporters

Q3 2024
Trump

Supporters
Yes 47% 54% 42% 54% 38% 49% 34% 58% 41% 59% 49% 36% 34% 43% 54% 25% 89% 6%
No 51% 45% 55% 45% 60% 49% 65% 40% 57% 38% 49% 63% 65% 55% 44% 75% 9% 93%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1%

20. Do you think Donald Trump is a strong leader, or not?
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 30

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Yes 52% 59% 46% 54% 37% 54% 46% 57% 51% 61% 31% 54% 51% 52% 51% 50%
No 47% 41% 53% 46% 63% 45% 53% 43% 48% 39% 69% 46% 48% 48% 48% 49%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% - 1% 1%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons Union HH

Veteran
HH

Biden
Strongly
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

Biden
Strongly

Disapprove

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Yes 52% 53% 51% 12% 93% 50% 19% 45% 84% 90% 47% 58% 6% 19% 52% 90% 12% 95%
No 47% 47% 48% 88% 7% 47% 81% 53% 16% 10% 53% 40% 94% 80% 47% 10% 88% 4%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 3% 0% 3% 0% - - 2% - 1% 2% 1% 0% 1%

 
 
   Total

College
Degree

No
Degree

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Rural
Whites

Sub-
urban
Men

Sub-
urban

Women
White

Evangel

Q3 2024
Harris

Supporters

Q3 2024
Trump

Supporters
Yes 52% 45% 57% 44% 60% 47% 64% 41% 57% 44% 48% 62% 63% 53% 45% 76% 10% 95%
No 47% 55% 42% 56% 39% 53% 35% 59% 42% 55% 50% 38% 36% 47% 54% 24% 90% 5%
(Don't know) 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% - 1% 0%

21. Do you think Kamala Harris cares about people like you, or not?
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 30

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Yes 49% 43% 55% 46% 73% 49% 60% 40% 50% 51% 70% 50% 48% 53% 54% 50%
No 50% 56% 44% 53% 27% 48% 39% 59% 48% 47% 30% 48% 51% 46% 44% 49%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 1% - 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% - 2% 1% 0% 2% 1%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons Union HH

Veteran
HH

Biden
Strongly
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

Biden
Strongly

Disapprove

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Yes 49% 50% 49% 90% 11% 41% 84% 53% 18% 11% 56% 39% 97% 91% 48% 8% 89% 10%
No 50% 49% 50% 9% 87% 56% 16% 45% 81% 89% 44% 61% 3% 9% 51% 91% 11% 89%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 3% 0% 2% 1% - - 1% 1% - 1% 2% 0% 1%

 
 
   Total

College
Degree

No
Degree

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Rural
Whites

Sub-
urban
Men

Sub-
urban

Women
White

Evangel

Q3 2024
Harris

Supporters

Q3 2024
Trump

Supporters
Yes 49% 56% 45% 55% 40% 50% 34% 61% 44% 60% 51% 39% 37% 46% 56% 30% 92% 8%
No 50% 43% 54% 44% 59% 50% 66% 39% 54% 38% 48% 60% 62% 54% 43% 69% 8% 91%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% - 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1%

22. Do you think Donald Trump cares about people like you, or not?
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 30

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Yes 44% 47% 41% 46% 30% 44% 37% 47% 45% 47% 28% 43% 44% 44% 41% 43%
No 54% 51% 58% 53% 69% 54% 60% 52% 54% 51% 71% 54% 55% 53% 56% 55%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 4% 1%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons Union HH

Veteran
HH

Biden
Strongly
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

Biden
Strongly

Disapprove

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Yes 44% 46% 42% 7% 82% 36% 13% 34% 75% 85% 40% 47% 3% 11% 38% 80% 6% 85%
No 54% 52% 57% 92% 16% 61% 86% 64% 23% 15% 60% 52% 95% 88% 61% 18% 93% 13%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% - 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2%

 
 
   Total

College
Degree

No
Degree

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Rural
Whites

Sub-
urban
Men

Sub-
urban

Women
White

Evangel

Q3 2024
Harris

Supporters

Q3 2024
Trump

Supporters
Yes 44% 34% 49% 34% 53% 35% 55% 34% 51% 36% 40% 54% 55% 41% 38% 67% 4% 85%
No 54% 64% 49% 64% 46% 63% 43% 65% 48% 62% 58% 45% 44% 57% 59% 31% 95% 14%
(Don't know) 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2%

23. Do you think Kamala Harris has the mental soundness to serve effectively as president, or not?
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 30

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Yes 58% 52% 62% 55% 76% 60% 67% 51% 58% 59% 76% 60% 56% 65% 65% 58%
No 41% 46% 36% 44% 23% 37% 31% 47% 41% 39% 22% 38% 42% 35% 34% 40%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 0% 2% 2%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons Union HH

Veteran
HH

Biden
Strongly
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

Biden
Strongly

Disapprove

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Yes 58% 56% 60% 95% 22% 52% 90% 62% 29% 17% 66% 50% 97% 94% 65% 20% 94% 19%
No 41% 43% 39% 4% 76% 44% 10% 35% 70% 81% 33% 48% 3% 5% 34% 78% 5% 78%
(Don't know) 2% 1% 1% 0% 2% 4% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2%

 
 
   Total

College
Degree

No
Degree

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Rural
Whites

Sub-
urban
Men

Sub-
urban

Women
White

Evangel

Q3 2024
Harris

Supporters

Q3 2024
Trump

Supporters
Yes 58% 67% 52% 65% 48% 60% 45% 70% 51% 68% 62% 45% 43% 60% 64% 37% 97% 19%
No 41% 32% 46% 34% 50% 39% 54% 29% 48% 30% 36% 54% 55% 38% 35% 62% 2% 79%
(Don't know) 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%



24. Do you think Donald Trump has the mental soundness to serve effectively as president, or not?
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 30

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Yes 50% 56% 46% 53% 35% 48% 42% 55% 51% 54% 29% 52% 50% 51% 48% 48%
No 49% 44% 53% 47% 64% 51% 57% 44% 49% 46% 69% 47% 50% 49% 50% 51%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons Union HH

Veteran
HH

Biden
Strongly
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

Biden
Strongly

Disapprove

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Yes 50% 51% 50% 10% 90% 50% 15% 47% 81% 89% 44% 58% 5% 16% 49% 88% 10% 93%
No 49% 48% 50% 89% 9% 48% 85% 51% 18% 11% 56% 41% 94% 84% 49% 11% 89% 6%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% - - 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%

 
 
   Total

College
Degree

No
Degree

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Rural
Whites

Sub-
urban
Men

Sub-
urban

Women
White

Evangel

Q3 2024
Harris

Supporters

Q3 2024
Trump

Supporters
Yes 50% 43% 55% 43% 59% 46% 62% 41% 57% 43% 46% 61% 62% 47% 45% 75% 7% 93%
No 49% 57% 44% 56% 40% 54% 37% 59% 43% 56% 53% 38% 37% 52% 54% 24% 92% 6%
(Don't know) 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%

25. Do you think Kamala Harris' positions on the issues are too liberal, too conservative, or about right?
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 30

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Too liberal 45% 50% 41% 48% 23% 43% 34% 53% 45% 40% 28% 39% 49% 32% 36% 47%
Too conservative 9% 10% 8% 7% 18% 14% 15% 7% 7% 15% 15% 14% 6% 17% 15% 2%
About right 43% 38% 47% 42% 58% 39% 48% 38% 45% 41% 55% 45% 42% 49% 48% 46%
(Don't know) 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 1% 4% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 5%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons Union HH

Veteran
HH

Biden
Strongly
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

Biden
Strongly

Disapprove

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Too liberal 45% 43% 47% 11% 80% 41% 11% 34% 80% 88% 38% 59% 6% 11% 37% 82% 13% 79%
Too conservative 9% 11% 8% 7% 9% 14% 12% 11% 6% 2% 8% 4% 5% 9% 18% 8% 6% 12%
About right 43% 43% 43% 80% 8% 40% 75% 49% 13% 9% 50% 35% 87% 78% 42% 7% 79% 7%
(Don't know) 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 6% 2% 7% 1% 2% 4% 1% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2%

 
 
   Total

College
Degree

No
Degree

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Rural
Whites

Sub-
urban
Men

Sub-
urban

Women
White

Evangel

Q3 2024
Harris

Supporters

Q3 2024
Trump

Supporters
Too liberal 45% 43% 47% 45% 51% 46% 58% 43% 45% 34% 45% 54% 57% 48% 41% 65% 11% 79%
Too conservative 9% 6% 11% 5% 9% 7% 8% 3% 9% 12% 9% 7% 6% 9% 8% 9% 5% 12%
About right 43% 49% 39% 50% 37% 47% 32% 52% 40% 51% 45% 35% 32% 41% 48% 23% 81% 7%
(Don't know) 3% 2% 4% 1% 4% 1% 2% 2% 5% 2% 2% 4% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2%

26. Do you think Donald Trump's positions on the issues are too liberal, too conservative, or about right?
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 30

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Too liberal 7% 7% 8% 6% 13% 13% 12% 6% 6% 11% 14% 6% 8% 7% 7% 6%
Too conservative 45% 44% 45% 43% 56% 42% 49% 44% 43% 46% 52% 49% 42% 56% 55% 42%
About right 45% 47% 43% 47% 28% 42% 36% 48% 47% 42% 29% 43% 46% 36% 37% 45%
(Don't know) 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 1% 5% 1% 4% 1% 1% 7%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons Union HH

Veteran
HH

Biden
Strongly
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

Biden
Strongly

Disapprove

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Too liberal 7% 10% 6% 10% 5% 7% 5% 13% 6% 8% 8% 7% 11% 13% 9% 3% 10% 4%
Too conservative 45% 40% 49% 77% 14% 40% 81% 40% 17% 11% 50% 38% 77% 74% 49% 14% 76% 11%
About right 45% 48% 42% 9% 80% 47% 11% 41% 75% 81% 39% 51% 7% 10% 39% 81% 9% 83%
(Don't know) 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 5% 3% 6% 1% - 3% 3% 5% 4% 3% 1% 5% 1%

 
 
   Total

College
Degree

No
Degree

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Rural
Whites

Sub-
urban
Men

Sub-
urban

Women
White

Evangel

Q3 2024
Harris

Supporters

Q3 2024
Trump

Supporters
Too liberal 7% 6% 9% 4% 7% 5% 7% 4% 8% 9% 8% 7% 6% 7% 8% 6% 11% 4%
Too conservative 45% 56% 38% 56% 36% 55% 36% 56% 35% 52% 48% 36% 34% 51% 45% 24% 77% 12%
About right 45% 36% 50% 38% 53% 39% 54% 38% 53% 38% 42% 53% 55% 41% 44% 68% 7% 83%
(Don't know) 3% 2% 4% 2% 4% 1% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 4% 5% 1% 3% 2% 5% 1%



27. Which one of the following issues will be MOST important in deciding your vote for president? [IF DON'T KNOW / ALL / OTHER: Well, if you HAD to pick one …]
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 30

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

The economy 38% 39% 37% 38% 40% 40% 39% 39% 37% 41% 37% 42% 36% 37% 35% 31%
Immigration 14% 17% 12% 15% 10% 15% 13% 18% 13% 14% 11% 10% 17% 10% 11% 15%
Abortion 14% 9% 18% 14% 9% 13% 12% 9% 19% 10% 13% 13% 14% 17% 15% 14%
Health care 7% 6% 7% 7% 9% 7% 8% 7% 6% 5% 11% 8% 6% 8% 8% 8%
Election integrity 7% 8% 7% 8% 6% 5% 5% 8% 7% 6% 4% 4% 9% 3% 4% 11%
Climate change 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 3% 4% 5% 4% 3% 6% 5% 5% 4% 5% 6%
Crime 3% 3% 3% 2% 7% 3% 5% 3% 2% 3% 7% 5% 1% 5% 5% 2%
Foreign policy 4% 5% 3% 3% 2% 5% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 5% 4%
Guns 3% 3% 3% 2% 5% 5% 5% 2% 2% 7% 3% 4% 2% 5% 6% 3%
(All/Other) 5% 5% 5% 5% 3% 4% 4% 5% 5% 5% 2% 5% 5% 5% 6% 5%
(Don't know) 1% 0% 1% 0% 3% - 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons Union HH

Veteran
HH

Biden
Strongly
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

Biden
Strongly

Disapprove

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

The economy 38% 40% 37% 25% 49% 44% 24% 43% 46% 42% 34% 34% 12% 32% 44% 51% 24% 50%
Immigration 14% 14% 15% 6% 25% 10% 6% 12% 24% 29% 14% 25% 5% 8% 11% 23% 6% 24%
Abortion 14% 12% 14% 24% 5% 9% 26% 10% 6% 7% 11% 7% 28% 17% 15% 5% 22% 6%
Health care 7% 7% 6% 11% 3% 8% 11% 7% 3% 3% 9% 3% 12% 11% 9% 2% 11% 2%
Election integrity 7% 6% 8% 10% 4% 8% 8% 9% 5% 3% 9% 9% 14% 10% 2% 4% 11% 4%
Climate change 5% 5% 5% 9% 1% 2% 9% 4% 2% 2% 6% 6% 11% 7% 3% 1% 9% 1%
Crime 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 5% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3%
Foreign policy 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 5% 3% 4%
Guns 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 5% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3%
(All/Other) 5% 6% 4% 6% 4% 7% 7% 4% 4% 7% 5% 6% 7% 5% 5% 4% 7% 3%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% - 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%

 
 
   Total

College
Degree

No
Degree

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Rural
Whites

Sub-
urban
Men

Sub-
urban

Women
White

Evangel

Q3 2024
Harris

Supporters

Q3 2024
Trump

Supporters
The economy 38% 33% 41% 33% 41% 36% 41% 30% 41% 34% 39% 40% 40% 41% 38% 43% 25% 51%
Immigration 14% 13% 16% 12% 17% 13% 21% 12% 13% 13% 15% 14% 15% 17% 14% 20% 6% 24%
Abortion 14% 15% 13% 16% 13% 11% 6% 20% 18% 14% 15% 11% 10% 10% 20% 9% 23% 5%
Health care 7% 8% 6% 9% 5% 9% 6% 9% 5% 8% 6% 7% 6% 7% 6% 4% 12% 2%
Election integrity 7% 9% 6% 10% 7% 9% 8% 10% 6% 6% 7% 8% 10% 8% 6% 7% 11% 4%
Climate change 5% 7% 3% 8% 2% 8% 3% 8% 2% 7% 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 9% 1%
Crime 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 4% 1% 2% 5% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3%
Foreign policy 4% 6% 2% 5% 3% 5% 4% 4% 2% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 2% 5% 3% 4%
Guns 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 4% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2%
(All/Other) 5% 4% 6% 4% 6% 4% 5% 3% 7% 4% 4% 6% 6% 4% 5% 3% 6% 3%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% - - 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% -

28. The economy: Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on each of the following - Kamala Harris or Donald Trump?
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 30

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Kamala Harris 46% 41% 51% 44% 69% 42% 53% 41% 47% 45% 63% 45% 47% 49% 49% 48%
Donald Trump 52% 58% 47% 55% 29% 57% 44% 59% 51% 54% 34% 53% 51% 51% 50% 50%
(Both) 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 2% 2% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0%
(Neither) 0% - 0% 0% - - 0% - 1% - 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0%
(Don't know) 1% 0% 1% 1% - - 0% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons Union HH

Veteran
HH

Biden
Strongly
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

Biden
Strongly

Disapprove

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Kamala Harris 46% 48% 45% 87% 7% 43% 81% 51% 15% 8% 53% 35% 95% 82% 46% 6% 87% 5%
Donald Trump 52% 51% 53% 12% 92% 52% 17% 46% 85% 92% 46% 63% 4% 14% 52% 93% 11% 94%
(Both) 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% - - - 1% 3% - - 1% 0%
(Neither) 0% 0% 0% - - 2% 0% 1% - - 0% - - 0% - 0% 0% -
(Don't know) 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 3% 1% 2% 0% - - 1% - 1% 2% 1% 1% 0%

 
 
   Total

College
Degree

No
Degree

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Rural
Whites

Sub-
urban
Men

Sub-
urban

Women
White

Evangel

Q3 2024
Harris

Supporters

Q3 2024
Trump

Supporters
Kamala Harris 46% 52% 43% 52% 39% 50% 33% 55% 42% 54% 50% 36% 35% 47% 52% 24% 90% 3%
Donald Trump 52% 46% 56% 45% 61% 48% 66% 42% 56% 44% 49% 62% 63% 52% 47% 75% 8% 96%
(Both) 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% - 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% - 1% 0%
(Neither) 0% 0% 0% - 0% - - - 1% 0% - 1% 1% - - - 0% -
(Don't know) 1% 2% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% 3% - 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%

29. Immigration: Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on each of the following - Kamala Harris or Donald Trump?
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 30

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Kamala Harris 42% 37% 46% 39% 64% 40% 52% 35% 43% 44% 60% 41% 42% 49% 44% 45%
Donald Trump 56% 61% 51% 59% 34% 57% 46% 64% 55% 54% 38% 56% 55% 50% 52% 52%
(Both) 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%
(Neither) 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% - 2% 0%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons Union HH

Veteran
HH

Biden
Strongly
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

Biden
Strongly

Disapprove

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Kamala Harris 42% 39% 44% 81% 6% 34% 76% 43% 14% 8% 49% 34% 93% 74% 36% 6% 81% 4%
Donald Trump 56% 58% 54% 16% 93% 60% 21% 53% 85% 92% 50% 64% 7% 22% 58% 94% 16% 95%
(Both) 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% - - - 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0%
(Neither) 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 3% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% - 2% 2% 0% 1% 0%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 2% - - 0% 1% - 1% 3% 0% 1% 0%

 
 
   Total

College
Degree

No
Degree

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Rural
Whites

Sub-
urban
Men

Sub-
urban

Women
White

Evangel

Q3 2024
Harris

Supporters

Q3 2024
Trump

Supporters
Kamala Harris 42% 49% 38% 49% 33% 45% 28% 53% 37% 50% 45% 33% 31% 40% 49% 19% 82% 3%
Donald Trump 56% 48% 60% 48% 66% 54% 71% 43% 61% 48% 53% 65% 67% 58% 48% 79% 15% 96%
(Both) 1% 1% 0% 1% - 1% - 1% - - 1% 0% - 1% 1% - 1% 0%
(Neither) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - - 2% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 0%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%



30. Health care: Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on each of the following - Kamala Harris or Donald Trump?
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 30

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Kamala Harris 54% 49% 58% 51% 78% 51% 64% 48% 53% 55% 73% 54% 54% 55% 56% 54%
Donald Trump 44% 48% 40% 47% 20% 47% 34% 49% 44% 43% 24% 44% 44% 43% 42% 42%
(Both) 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% - 0% 0% 0% 1% - 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
(Neither) 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons Union HH

Veteran
HH

Biden
Strongly
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

Biden
Strongly

Disapprove

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Kamala Harris 54% 53% 54% 93% 14% 58% 87% 63% 20% 12% 58% 44% 97% 93% 60% 13% 94% 13%
Donald Trump 44% 44% 43% 6% 84% 36% 10% 34% 77% 86% 42% 52% 3% 7% 34% 84% 5% 84%
(Both) 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% - 1% - - 2% 1% - 1%
(Neither) 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 2% 2% 1% 2%
(Don't know) 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% - - 2% 1% 0% 1%

 
 
   Total

College
Degree

No
Degree

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Rural
Whites

Sub-
urban
Men

Sub-
urban

Women
White

Evangel

Q3 2024
Harris

Supporters

Q3 2024
Trump

Supporters
Kamala Harris 54% 61% 50% 60% 45% 59% 40% 61% 48% 65% 57% 42% 39% 55% 60% 29% 97% 11%
Donald Trump 44% 36% 48% 37% 53% 38% 58% 35% 50% 33% 40% 56% 57% 42% 38% 69% 2% 86%
(Both) 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% - 1% 1% - 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% - 1%
(Neither) 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% - 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1%

31. Abortion: Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on each of the following - Kamala Harris or Donald Trump?
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 30

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Kamala Harris 56% 52% 60% 53% 80% 54% 66% 51% 55% 57% 76% 57% 55% 59% 59% 56%
Donald Trump 40% 45% 36% 43% 20% 40% 31% 46% 41% 39% 21% 39% 41% 39% 37% 39%
(Both) 0% 0% 0% 0% - - - 0% 0% - - 0% 0% - 0% 1%
(Neither) 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 5% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 2% 2% - 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% - 1% 2% 1% 1% 3%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons Union HH

Veteran
HH

Biden
Strongly
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

Biden
Strongly

Disapprove

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Kamala Harris 56% 55% 57% 94% 18% 59% 88% 64% 25% 11% 65% 48% 96% 92% 62% 18% 93% 17%
Donald Trump 40% 43% 38% 4% 77% 35% 10% 31% 70% 84% 35% 48% 3% 6% 34% 76% 5% 77%
(Both) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% - - - - - 1% 0% - 1%
(Neither) 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% - 1% - 1% 2% 3% 1% 2%
(Don't know) 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% - 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3%

 
 
   Total

College
Degree

No
Degree

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Rural
Whites

Sub-
urban
Men

Sub-
urban

Women
White

Evangel

Q3 2024
Harris

Supporters

Q3 2024
Trump

Supporters
Kamala Harris 56% 62% 53% 61% 48% 58% 46% 65% 49% 67% 59% 45% 43% 56% 61% 30% 96% 17%
Donald Trump 40% 34% 44% 34% 48% 38% 51% 31% 46% 31% 37% 51% 53% 40% 33% 66% 3% 78%
(Both) 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% - 0% 1% - 0% 1% - - 0% 1% 0% - 1%
(Neither) 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2%
(Don't know) 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% - 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2%

32. Foreign policy: Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on each of the following - Kamala Harris or Donald Trump?
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 30

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Kamala Harris 45% 40% 51% 44% 67% 40% 52% 40% 47% 41% 64% 46% 45% 47% 46% 48%
Donald Trump 52% 58% 46% 54% 31% 57% 45% 58% 50% 57% 33% 52% 52% 50% 50% 48%
(Both) 1% 1% 0% 0% - 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%
(Neither) 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
(Don't know) 1% 0% 2% 1% - - 0% 1% 2% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons Union HH

Veteran
HH

Biden
Strongly
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

Biden
Strongly

Disapprove

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Kamala Harris 45% 44% 47% 86% 7% 40% 81% 48% 15% 10% 53% 36% 94% 84% 41% 6% 88% 5%
Donald Trump 52% 54% 50% 10% 92% 55% 16% 48% 84% 90% 44% 63% 3% 14% 53% 92% 10% 94%
(Both) 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% - 1% 0% 0% - 1% - - 1% 2% - 0% 1%
(Neither) 1% 2% 0% 1% - 3% 1% 2% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 0% 3% 1% 1% 0%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 2% 2% 0% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0%

 
 
   Total

College
Degree

No
Degree

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Rural
Whites

Sub-
urban
Men

Sub-
urban

Women
White

Evangel

Q3 2024
Harris

Supporters

Q3 2024
Trump

Supporters
Kamala Harris 45% 54% 40% 55% 37% 51% 32% 58% 40% 55% 49% 35% 34% 45% 52% 22% 90% 3%
Donald Trump 52% 44% 57% 44% 60% 48% 66% 39% 56% 44% 48% 62% 63% 52% 45% 76% 7% 96%
(Both) 1% 1% 0% 1% - 1% - 1% - 0% 1% 0% - 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%
(Neither) 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0%

33. Guns: Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on each of the following - Kamala Harris or Donald Trump?
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 30

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Kamala Harris 47% 41% 52% 44% 68% 46% 56% 40% 48% 45% 67% 45% 48% 47% 47% 50%
Donald Trump 50% 56% 43% 52% 29% 50% 41% 57% 48% 52% 28% 51% 48% 51% 48% 45%
(Both) 0% 0% 1% 0% - 1% 1% - 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%
(Neither) 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 2% 2% - 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% - 2% 3%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons Union HH

Veteran
HH

Biden
Strongly
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

Biden
Strongly

Disapprove

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Kamala Harris 47% 45% 48% 88% 7% 44% 83% 49% 16% 10% 51% 36% 94% 82% 49% 7% 88% 6%
Donald Trump 50% 51% 49% 9% 90% 49% 15% 44% 81% 88% 46% 59% 5% 14% 44% 89% 9% 91%
(Both) 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% - 1% 0% 0% - 1% 1% - 1% 1% 0% 0% 1%
(Neither) 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% - 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2%
(Don't know) 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 4% 1% 4% 1% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 4% 2% 1% 1%

 
 
   Total

College
Degree

No
Degree

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Rural
Whites

Sub-
urban
Men

Sub-
urban

Women
White

Evangel

Q3 2024
Harris

Supporters

Q3 2024
Trump

Supporters
Kamala Harris 47% 55% 41% 55% 37% 52% 31% 58% 42% 56% 50% 35% 34% 46% 54% 24% 91% 4%
Donald Trump 50% 41% 55% 41% 59% 45% 67% 38% 54% 41% 47% 59% 61% 51% 43% 74% 6% 93%
(Both) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% - - 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% - 0% 0% 1%
(Neither) 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1%



34. Crime: Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on each of the following - Kamala Harris or Donald Trump?
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 30

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Kamala Harris 46% 41% 50% 44% 67% 41% 53% 40% 47% 46% 61% 45% 46% 49% 50% 48%
Donald Trump 51% 56% 46% 53% 31% 55% 44% 57% 50% 53% 35% 50% 52% 48% 46% 48%
(Both) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1%
(Neither) 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 0% 1% 2% 1%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons Union HH

Veteran
HH

Biden
Strongly
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

Biden
Strongly

Disapprove

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Kamala Harris 46% 47% 45% 87% 8% 37% 81% 47% 16% 12% 53% 38% 95% 81% 45% 7% 87% 5%
Donald Trump 51% 50% 52% 9% 91% 55% 15% 48% 83% 88% 45% 60% 4% 15% 49% 91% 11% 92%
(Both) 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 0% 1% 1%
(Neither) 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% - 1% 1% - 1% 3% 1% 1% 1%
(Don't know) 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 3% 1% 2% 0% - - 1% - 0% 2% 1% 1% 0%

 
 
   Total

College
Degree

No
Degree

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Rural
Whites

Sub-
urban
Men

Sub-
urban

Women
White

Evangel

Q3 2024
Harris

Supporters

Q3 2024
Trump

Supporters
Kamala Harris 46% 52% 42% 53% 38% 50% 33% 55% 42% 55% 48% 36% 33% 45% 51% 25% 90% 2%
Donald Trump 51% 45% 55% 44% 60% 47% 65% 41% 56% 43% 49% 60% 62% 51% 46% 72% 7% 96%
(Both) 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1%
(Neither) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% - 1% 1% 1% 1%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% - 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%

35. Climate change: Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on each of the following - Kamala Harris or Donald Trump?
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 30

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Kamala Harris 57% 55% 59% 54% 81% 54% 67% 54% 55% 62% 72% 60% 55% 62% 62% 56%
Donald Trump 39% 42% 36% 42% 17% 41% 30% 43% 40% 35% 24% 37% 40% 36% 34% 38%
(Both) 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
(Neither) 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 2%
(Don't know) 2% 1% 3% 2% - 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% - 1% 3%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons Union HH

Veteran
HH

Biden
Strongly
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

Biden
Strongly

Disapprove

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Kamala Harris 57% 55% 59% 93% 20% 59% 89% 66% 25% 12% 62% 49% 95% 92% 65% 20% 95% 18%
Donald Trump 39% 40% 38% 4% 74% 35% 9% 30% 69% 79% 37% 48% 3% 6% 30% 74% 3% 76%
(Both) 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% - 2% 1% 0% 1%
(Neither) 2% 1% 2% 0% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 4% - - - 1% 2% 3% - 2%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 4% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2%

 
 
   Total

College
Degree

No
Degree

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Rural
Whites

Sub-
urban
Men

Sub-
urban

Women
White

Evangel

Q3 2024
Harris

Supporters

Q3 2024
Trump

Supporters
Kamala Harris 57% 66% 52% 64% 48% 63% 47% 66% 49% 69% 58% 47% 45% 59% 58% 33% 96% 19%
Donald Trump 39% 31% 43% 32% 48% 34% 50% 30% 46% 28% 37% 48% 50% 38% 36% 61% 2% 76%
(Both) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1%
(Neither) 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 0% 2%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 0% 2% 4% 1% 2%

36. Border security: Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on each of the following - Kamala Harris or Donald Trump?
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 30

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Kamala Harris 39% 33% 45% 37% 60% 41% 49% 32% 41% 38% 61% 37% 41% 40% 38% 44%
Donald Trump 58% 65% 52% 61% 39% 58% 49% 66% 56% 60% 38% 61% 57% 58% 58% 53%
(Both) 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% - 0% 0% 0% 1% - 0% 0% - 0% 1%
(Neither) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 1% - - - 1% 2% - - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons Union HH

Veteran
HH

Biden
Strongly
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

Biden
Strongly

Disapprove

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Kamala Harris 39% 38% 41% 78% 4% 31% 73% 40% 11% 7% 49% 33% 92% 70% 28% 5% 77% 3%
Donald Trump 58% 60% 57% 18% 96% 63% 24% 56% 87% 93% 49% 65% 7% 26% 67% 94% 20% 96%
(Both) 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% - 1% - 0% - - - 0% 0% 1% - 0% 0%
(Neither) 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 4% 1% 3% 1% - 2% 1% 0% 2% 2% 1% 1% 0%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 2% - 2% 2% 1% 0% - - 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 2% 0%

 
 
   Total

College
Degree

No
Degree

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Rural
Whites

Sub-
urban
Men

Sub-
urban

Women
White

Evangel

Q3 2024
Harris

Supporters

Q3 2024
Trump

Supporters
Kamala Harris 39% 46% 35% 47% 30% 43% 24% 50% 35% 46% 43% 31% 29% 36% 48% 18% 78% 2%
Donald Trump 58% 51% 62% 50% 67% 54% 75% 46% 62% 52% 55% 66% 68% 61% 49% 80% 19% 97%
(Both) 0% 1% 0% 1% - 1% - 1% - 0% 1% - - 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
(Neither) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% -

37. Supreme Court nominations: Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on each of the following - Kamala Harris or Donald Trump?
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 30

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Kamala Harris 50% 44% 54% 46% 74% 48% 60% 43% 49% 49% 73% 51% 48% 54% 54% 50%
Donald Trump 47% 53% 42% 51% 24% 49% 38% 54% 48% 49% 25% 45% 49% 44% 41% 47%
(Both) 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% - 0% 0% 0% - 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%
(Neither) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
(Don't know) 2% 1% 2% 2% - 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% - 2% 1% 1% 3% 2%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons Union HH

Veteran
HH

Biden
Strongly
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

Biden
Strongly

Disapprove

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Kamala Harris 50% 49% 51% 92% 9% 46% 85% 54% 18% 10% 57% 42% 97% 88% 54% 8% 92% 7%
Donald Trump 47% 48% 47% 6% 88% 47% 12% 41% 80% 90% 42% 56% 3% 11% 39% 89% 7% 90%
(Both) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% - - - 1% - - - 0% 0% 1% 0% - 1%
(Neither) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% - 1% 1% - 0% 2% 1% 0% 1%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 4% 1% 4% 1% - - 1% - 0% 4% 2% 0% 2%

 
 
   Total

College
Degree

No
Degree

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Rural
Whites

Sub-
urban
Men

Sub-
urban

Women
White

Evangel

Q3 2024
Harris

Supporters

Q3 2024
Trump

Supporters
Kamala Harris 50% 57% 45% 57% 40% 54% 35% 59% 43% 60% 53% 38% 36% 49% 57% 24% 95% 6%
Donald Trump 47% 41% 51% 41% 57% 44% 62% 39% 53% 38% 43% 59% 61% 49% 39% 73% 4% 91%
(Both) 0% 0% 0% - 0% - 1% - 0% 0% 1% - - 1% 0% 0% 0% 1%
(Neither) 1% - 2% - 2% - 1% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% - 0% 1%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1%



38. Uniting the country: Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on each of the following - Kamala Harris or Donald Trump?
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 30

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Kamala Harris 50% 45% 55% 47% 78% 49% 62% 43% 50% 53% 72% 53% 49% 56% 57% 50%
Donald Trump 45% 50% 41% 49% 21% 48% 35% 51% 47% 45% 25% 44% 46% 43% 40% 45%
(Both) 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% - 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%
(Neither) 2% 3% 2% 3% - 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% - 1% 3%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 0% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons Union HH

Veteran
HH

Biden
Strongly
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

Biden
Strongly

Disapprove

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Kamala Harris 50% 49% 52% 93% 10% 45% 86% 55% 19% 9% 57% 42% 97% 92% 52% 9% 93% 7%
Donald Trump 45% 48% 43% 5% 85% 45% 11% 40% 77% 86% 40% 54% 2% 5% 43% 86% 5% 88%
(Both) 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% - - - 1% 1% 1% - 0% 1%
(Neither) 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 6% 1% 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% - 1% 3% 4% 1% 3%
(Don't know) 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%

 
 
   Total

College
Degree

No
Degree

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Rural
Whites

Sub-
urban
Men

Sub-
urban

Women
White

Evangel

Q3 2024
Harris

Supporters

Q3 2024
Trump

Supporters
Kamala Harris 50% 59% 45% 59% 39% 53% 36% 64% 42% 62% 53% 39% 36% 50% 55% 26% 96% 6%
Donald Trump 45% 36% 51% 37% 56% 42% 59% 33% 54% 36% 42% 56% 59% 43% 41% 69% 2% 89%
(Both) 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% - 0% - 1% - - 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
(Neither) 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 1% 3%
(Don't know) 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%

39. How important is it to have presidential debates between Kamala Harris and Donald Trump?
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 30

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Extremely 49% 50% 47% 48% 44% 57% 52% 49% 46% 52% 51% 50% 48% 47% 49% 40%
Very 25% 24% 27% 26% 26% 22% 24% 24% 27% 24% 23% 25% 25% 24% 25% 30%
Somewhat 17% 18% 16% 16% 20% 16% 18% 18% 15% 18% 17% 17% 16% 23% 20% 19%
Not at all 9% 8% 9% 9% 10% 5% 7% 9% 10% 6% 8% 6% 10% 5% 6% 11%
(Don't know) 1% 0% 1% 1% - - - 0% 1% - - 1% 1% 1% 0% 1%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons Union HH

Veteran
HH

Biden
Strongly
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

Biden
Strongly

Disapprove

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Extremely 49% 45% 53% 48% 52% 42% 49% 48% 49% 55% 51% 47% 49% 45% 45% 52% 50% 52%
Very 25% 28% 22% 26% 25% 24% 25% 24% 26% 23% 26% 21% 25% 26% 26% 24% 24% 26%
Somewhat 17% 17% 16% 17% 15% 21% 18% 17% 15% 12% 15% 17% 17% 18% 24% 13% 16% 16%
Not at all 9% 9% 9% 8% 8% 13% 7% 10% 9% 10% 7% 14% 8% 9% 6% 10% 10% 7%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% - 1% - 0% 1% - 1% 1% 0%

 
 
   Total

College
Degree

No
Degree

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Rural
Whites

Sub-
urban
Men

Sub-
urban

Women
White

Evangel

Q3 2024
Harris

Supporters

Q3 2024
Trump

Supporters
Extremely 49% 50% 48% 47% 48% 43% 53% 51% 44% 55% 46% 48% 49% 46% 45% 49% 48% 50%
Very 25% 23% 27% 24% 27% 23% 25% 24% 29% 21% 24% 30% 30% 22% 25% 31% 24% 26%
Somewhat 17% 18% 16% 18% 16% 21% 16% 15% 16% 14% 20% 14% 13% 24% 17% 10% 19% 15%
Not at all 9% 9% 8% 11% 9% 13% 6% 9% 10% 9% 10% 7% 7% 8% 12% 9% 9% 8%
(Don't know) 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% - 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%

40. On a scale of excellent, good, only fair, and poor, how would you rate economic conditions today?
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 30

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Excellent 5% 5% 5% 4% 6% 9% 7% 4% 4% 6% 8% 7% 4% 7% 6% 3%
Good 23% 23% 22% 23% 24% 21% 23% 24% 22% 23% 23% 18% 26% 14% 17% 32%
Only fair 29% 29% 28% 27% 40% 31% 34% 27% 26% 31% 37% 27% 29% 31% 31% 27%
Poor 44% 43% 44% 46% 31% 38% 36% 44% 48% 39% 32% 47% 42% 48% 45% 37%
(Don't know) 0% 0% 0% 0% - 1% 0% - 0% 1% - 0% 0% - 1% 0%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons Union HH

Veteran
HH

Biden
Strongly
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

Biden
Strongly

Disapprove

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Excellent 5% 4% 6% 9% 2% 3% 9% 4% 2% 2% 8% 4% 16% 3% 2% 2% 8% 2%
Good 23% 18% 27% 39% 8% 18% 35% 25% 11% 8% 28% 24% 57% 32% 11% 5% 40% 8%
Only fair 29% 28% 29% 29% 26% 33% 31% 29% 26% 17% 23% 25% 19% 41% 41% 23% 31% 25%
Poor 44% 50% 39% 23% 64% 46% 25% 42% 60% 72% 41% 47% 7% 24% 45% 70% 21% 65%
(Don't know) 0% 0% 0% 0% - 1% 0% 1% - - - - - 0% 1% - 0% -

 
 
   Total

College
Degree

No
Degree

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Rural
Whites

Sub-
urban
Men

Sub-
urban

Women
White

Evangel

Q3 2024
Harris

Supporters

Q3 2024
Trump

Supporters
Excellent 5% 5% 5% 6% 4% 6% 3% 5% 4% 9% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 8% 2%
Good 23% 31% 18% 31% 18% 31% 19% 30% 17% 26% 26% 16% 16% 27% 25% 15% 38% 8%
Only fair 29% 33% 26% 32% 23% 31% 25% 33% 22% 31% 28% 28% 26% 28% 28% 23% 31% 26%
Poor 44% 32% 51% 31% 55% 32% 53% 31% 57% 33% 42% 53% 54% 41% 43% 57% 23% 64%
(Don't know) 0% 0% 0% 0% - - - 1% - 1% - - - - - 0% 0% -

41. On a scale of excellent, good, only fair, and poor, how would you rate your personal financial situation?
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 30

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Excellent 11% 13% 9% 12% 7% 11% 9% 15% 8% 9% 10% 11% 11% 11% 11% 15%
Good 32% 32% 32% 32% 30% 34% 33% 32% 32% 33% 32% 27% 35% 29% 26% 40%
Only fair 30% 31% 29% 29% 33% 31% 32% 30% 27% 31% 33% 31% 29% 30% 33% 27%
Poor 27% 23% 30% 28% 29% 24% 26% 23% 32% 27% 26% 31% 25% 29% 29% 17%
(Don't know) 0% - 1% 0% - - - - 0% - - 0% 0% - 0% 1%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons Union HH

Veteran
HH

Biden
Strongly
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

Biden
Strongly

Disapprove

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Excellent 11% 4% 17% 16% 7% 8% 14% 10% 8% 8% 14% 12% 25% 10% 8% 6% 16% 7%
Good 32% 21% 40% 37% 29% 26% 33% 29% 32% 33% 34% 36% 42% 35% 29% 27% 37% 27%
Only fair 30% 31% 29% 23% 34% 36% 26% 33% 31% 27% 34% 34% 23% 30% 31% 33% 24% 36%
Poor 27% 43% 14% 23% 30% 29% 26% 27% 28% 32% 18% 18% 10% 25% 32% 35% 22% 30%
(Don't know) 0% - - 0% - 1% 0% 0% 0% - - - 0% - - 0% 0% -

 
 
   Total

College
Degree

No
Degree

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Rural
Whites

Sub-
urban
Men

Sub-
urban

Women
White

Evangel

Q3 2024
Harris

Supporters

Q3 2024
Trump

Supporters
Excellent 11% 15% 8% 17% 8% 20% 11% 14% 6% 14% 13% 7% 7% 16% 10% 9% 15% 6%
Good 32% 40% 27% 40% 27% 38% 27% 42% 27% 28% 37% 28% 29% 38% 36% 31% 36% 28%
Only fair 30% 29% 30% 28% 29% 28% 32% 27% 27% 33% 27% 32% 31% 29% 25% 30% 26% 34%
Poor 27% 15% 34% 15% 36% 14% 30% 17% 40% 25% 23% 33% 32% 17% 29% 29% 23% 32%
(Don't know) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% - - 1% 0% - - 1% 1% - - 0% 0% -



56. Which of the following do you think better describes the level of political debate in the country today -- is it heated but healthy or is it overheated and dangerous?
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 30

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Heated but healthy 25% 26% 24% 21% 42% 34% 37% 21% 21% 38% 36% 29% 22% 35% 33% 25%
Overheated and dangerous 71% 72% 70% 75% 52% 62% 58% 77% 74% 57% 59% 67% 73% 62% 63% 73%
(Depends) 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 2% 1% 4% 2% 3% 0% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% -

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons Union HH

Veteran
HH

Biden
Strongly
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

Biden
Strongly

Disapprove

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Heated but healthy 25% 28% 23% 25% 25% 25% 22% 25% 27% 30% 24% 26% 24% 27% 29% 23% 24% 27%
Overheated and dangerous 71% 66% 75% 71% 72% 69% 74% 70% 69% 64% 74% 72% 71% 69% 70% 73% 72% 70%
(Depends) 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 5% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3%
(Don't know) 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%

 
 
   Total

College
Degree

No
Degree

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Rural
Whites

Sub-
urban
Men

Sub-
urban

Women
White

Evangel

Q3 2024
Harris

Supporters

Q3 2024
Trump

Supporters
Heated but healthy 25% 22% 27% 20% 22% 17% 24% 23% 20% 29% 25% 22% 20% 27% 23% 24% 23% 27%
Overheated and dangerous 71% 76% 68% 78% 74% 81% 74% 74% 74% 67% 71% 74% 77% 71% 71% 72% 73% 70%
(Depends) 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 3% 2%
(Don't know) 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1%

57. [IF OVERHEATED AND DANGEROUS] And which political party do you think is more to blame for the debate being overheated and dangerous? READ LIST
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 30

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

The Democratic Party 28% 32% 24% 29% 10% 37% 25% 33% 25% 28% 21% 25% 29% 24% 23% 27%
The Republican Party 44% 39% 48% 44% 56% 39% 46% 40% 47% 39% 52% 40% 45% 42% 44% 53%
Or are both parties equally to 
blame?

28% 29% 28% 28% 34% 24% 29% 28% 28% 32% 26% 34% 25% 34% 33% 20%

(Neither) 0% - 0% - - - 0% - - - 1% - 0% - - -
(Don't know) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons Union HH

Veteran
HH

Biden
Strongly
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Approve

Biden
Somewhat
Disapprove

Biden
Strongly

Disapprove

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

The Democratic Party 28% 30% 26% 5% 55% 14% 5% 19% 53% 66% 24% 31% 5% 6% 16% 52% 5% 54%
The Republican Party 44% 42% 45% 80% 15% 26% 78% 43% 14% 9% 45% 37% 89% 74% 38% 11% 78% 12%
Or are both parties equally to 
blame?

28% 27% 29% 15% 30% 59% 17% 38% 32% 25% 31% 31% 5% 21% 45% 37% 17% 34%

(Neither) 0% 0% - - - 0% - 0% - - - 1% - - 1% - - -
(Don't know) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

 
 
   Total

College
Degree

No
Degree

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Rural
Whites

Sub-
urban
Men

Sub-
urban

Women
White

Evangel

Q3 2024
Harris

Supporters

Q3 2024
Trump

Supporters
The Democratic Party 28% 21% 33% 21% 34% 25% 38% 16% 30% 24% 27% 32% 32% 26% 28% 43% 4% 53%
The Republican Party 44% 53% 37% 54% 37% 50% 31% 58% 41% 46% 49% 36% 36% 46% 51% 25% 77% 9%
Or are both parties equally to 
blame?

28% 26% 30% 25% 29% 25% 30% 26% 29% 30% 24% 32% 32% 28% 21% 31% 19% 37%

(Neither) 0% - 0% - - - - - - - 0% - - - 0% - 0% -
(Don't know) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -


